
#plymaudit

Audit Committee

Thursday 15 September 2016
2pm
Council House, Plymouth

Members:
Councillor  Sam Leaves, Chair
Councillor Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Vice Chair
Councillors Sam Davey, Dr Mahony and Mrs Pengelly.

Independent Members:
Mr Clarke and Mr Stewart.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic Support
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
West Hoe Road
Plymouth PL1 3BJ
Please ask for  Helen Wright
T 01752 304022
E helen.wright@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 07/09/16

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Audit Committee
Agenda

1. To Note the Appointment of the Vice Chair  

The Committee will be asked to note the appointment of the Vice Chair for the 
municipal year 2016/17.

2. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members.

3. Declarations of Interest  

Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 
Agenda.

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 10)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2016.

5. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

6. Statement of Accounts 2015/16  (Pages 11 - 142)

The Committee will receive the Statement of Accounts 2015/16.

7. Treasury Management 'Brexit' Report  (Pages 143 - 146)

The Committee will receive a report on Treasury Management ‘Brexit’.

8. Strategic Risk and Opportunity Register Monitoring  
Report  

(Pages 147 - 158)

The Committee will receive the Strategic Risk and Opportunity Register Monitoring 
Report.

9. Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 159 - 176)

The Committee will receive the Internal Audit Progress report.

10. Internal Audit Follow Up Work  (Pages 177 - 188)

The Committee will receive a report on Internal Audit Follow Up Work.



11. Annual Report to Those Charged with Governance (ISA 
260) 2015/16 including Value for Money  

(Pages 189 - 224)

The Committee will receive the Annual Report to those Charged with Governance (ISA 
260) 2015/16 including Value for Money. 

12. Review of Work Programme 2016/17  (Pages 225 - 230)

The Committee will review its rolling Work Programme for 2016/17.





Audit Committee Thursday 30 June 2016

Audit Committee

Thursday 30 June 2016

PRESENT:

Councillor Sam Leaves, in the Chair.
Councillor, Sam Davey, Vice Chair.
Councillors Dr Mahony and Mrs Pengelly..

Independent Members:  Mr Clark and Mr Stewart.

Apology for absence: Councillor Parker-Delaz-Ajete. 

Also in attendance: John Finch (Information Governance Manager), Chris Flower (Lead 
Accountant for Capital and Treasury Management), Andrew Hardingham (Assistant Director for 
Finance), Carolyn Haynes (Acting Lead Accountant for Technical Finance), Matthew Hepenstal 
(BDO), Mike Hocking (Head of Assurance Services), Julie Hosking (Risk Management and 
Insurance Officer), Robert Hutchins (Devon Audit Partnership), Dominic Measures (Devon Audit 
Partnership) and Helen Wright (Democratic Support Officer).

The meeting started at 2.pm and finished at 4.30pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended.

1. To Note the Appointment of the Chair  

The committee noted the appointment of Councillor Sam Leaves as Chair for the forthcoming 
municipal year.

The committee agreed that Councillor Sam Davey is appointed as Vice Chair for this particular 
meeting.

The Chair took the opportunity to welcome Councillor Dr Mahony to this meeting of the 
committee.

2. Declarations of Interest  

Councillor Sam Leaves declared a personal interest as she was employed by NEW Devon CCG.

3. Minutes  

Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2016 are confirmed as a correct record 
subject the correct spelling of ‘Greg’ Rubins.



Audit Committee Thursday 30 June 2016

4. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

Order of Business  

With the permission of the Chair the order of business was amended as set out below in the 
minutes.

5. Annual Report on Treasury Management Activities for 2015/16  

Chris Flower (Lead Accountant) presented the annual report on Treasury Management Activities for 
2015/16; the Council was required to formally report on its treasury management activities for the year 
and to agree the changes to its Treasury Management Strategy to comply with the Code of Practice for 
Treasury Management.

The report –
  

(a) had been prepared in accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Management 
Code and the Prudential Code;

 
(b) confirmed capital financing, borrowing, debt rescheduling and investment 

transactions for the year 2015/16 and confirmed the borrowing limits for 
2015/16 to 2017/18;

(c)
 

provided an update on the risk inherent in the portfolio and outlined 
actions taken by the authority during the year to minimise risk;

 
(d)
 

gave details of the outturn position on Treasury Management transactions 
in 2015/16;

(e) confirmed compliance with treasury limits and Prudential Indicators (PIs) 
and outlined the final position on the PIs for next year.

The main areas of questioning from Members related to –

(f) the method by which the private finance initiative for the energy from 
waste plant;

(g) the impact that ‘Brexit’ would have on interest rates.

The committee agreed -

(1) that Cabinet recommends the Treasury Management annual report 
(incorporating the authorised limits, operational boundaries for 
2015/16 to 2017/18) to the Council for approval;

(2) to refer the report to full council
[...]
on with 
business planning, projects, change programmes and partnerships; 

(c)
 

the continuing progress being made across services in delivering 
operational risk and opportunity registers, in line with the Council’s 
shared vision and priorities;

 
(d)
 

the total number of operational risks had reduced from 110 to 90, 
comprising of one high (red) risk, 53 medium (amber) risks and 36 low 
(green) risks;



Audit Committee Thursday 30 June 2016

(e) partnership work being undertaken between the Council and NHS 
Northern, Eastern and Western Devon Clinical Commissioning Group to 
develop an integrated risk management framework and an integrated risk 
register.

The main areas of questioning from Members related to -

(f) the delivery of Council services within the envelope of the resources 
provided in 2016/17 which had now been identified as a ‘red’ risk and the 
rationale behind the change in this risk as the budget for 2016/17 
remained challenging;

(g) staff and Members undertaking the risk management eLearning course 
which had been developed as part of the finance fit transformation work 
package.

The committee agreed that the risk management eLearning course should be promoted across the 
authority and that the number of individuals who had completed the course should be reported 
back to a future meeting.

The committee noted and endorsed the current position with regard to the operational risk and 
opportunity management.

9. Information Governance - Annual Report  

John Finch (Information Governance Manager) presented the Information Governance annual 
report.  

Members were informed that the report provided a summary of the work that had been 
undertaken by the Information Lead Officers Group (ILOG) to improve governance principles 
across all directorates, in order to improve the Council’s information asset.

The main area of questioning from Members related to the reasons why there had been an 
increase in the number of breaches.

The committee
[...]
ed to assess whether the arrangements put in place by the Council 
would allow the auditor to complete the work by the expected deadline 
and whether there were any issues that were likely to have a significant 
impact on the auditor’s ability to provide unmodified audit reports and 
opinions.

The committee noted the progress of the external auditor’s work.

13. External Audit Planning Letter 2016/17  

Matthew Hepenstal (BDO) presented the external audit planning letter 2016/17 which set out the 
planned work for 2016/17. The report highlighted the following key areas –

(a) the issue of the planned reports and opinions during 2016/17;
 

(b) the proposed fees and programme of work for 2016/17 which 
included the following -

● code audit fee;
● certification of housing benefits subsidy claim;
● audit related services; 
● other non-audit services;
● amendments to the proposed fees;
● Arrangements from 2017/18.

The committee noted the report.

14. Review of Rolling Work Plan 2016/17  

The committee considered and noted its rolling work programme 2016/17 with the following 
amendments –

● the inclusion of a standing agenda item relating to the impact of 
leaving the European Union;

 
● the date of the September meeting being changed from 8th to 15th.



2015/16 September Audit Committee

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Statement of Accounts 2015/16

Committee: Audit Committee

Date: 15 September 2016

Cabinet Member: Councillor Ian Darcy

CMT Member: Andrew Hardingham (Assistant Director for Finance)

Author: Carolyn Haynes (Lead Accountant, Finance Department – 
Technical)

Contact details Tel:  01752 398927
Email: carolyn.haynes@plymouth.gov.uk

Ref: FIN/CH

Key Decision: No

Part: I

Purpose of the report:

The Council’s draft Statutory Statement of Accounts for year ending 31 March 2016 was prepared 
and approved ready for our external auditors by the Assistant Director for Finance on 30 June 2016. 

The Accounts have now been audited and are being presented to Audit Committee for approval.  
The Accounts and Audit Regulations require the accounts to be formally approved and published on 
or before 30 September 2016.

Issues raised by the auditor are outlined in the report, including a summary of the changes made 
since the draft accounts were produced.  The revised Statement of Accounts for 2015/16 is attached 
at Appendix A.  This might be subject to minor changes to wording and the changes will be 
highlighted at the committee meeting.

The Committee are also asked to approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2015/16.

The Corporate Plan 2013/14 – 2016/17:

The Council’s expenditure forms the basis on which the Corporate Plan can be delivered.

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
Including finance, human, IT and land

The 2015/16 final accounts will have implications on the Medium Term Financial Plan.  The level of 
Working Balance and reserves will affect the level of funding available in future years and variations in 
service expenditure will also need to be reviewed to assess the effects on future years.

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management:

N/A



2015/16 September Audit Committee

Equality and Diversity

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   Not for this report as this is a statement of 
actual spend rather than new allocations which could impact on equality and/or diversity. 

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

That the Audit Committee:

1. Note the amendments made to the Statement of Accounts for 2015/16 as agreed with the 
Auditor, and outlined in this report.

2. Approve The Statement of Accounts for 2015/16 as attached at Appendix A.

3. Approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2015/16 as attached at Appendix B.

4. The Letter of Representation attached at Appendix C is authorised and submitted to the Auditor. 

Alternative options considered and rejected:

None – It i
[...]
for 2014/15 should be against ‘Actuarial gains/losses arising from changes in demographic 
assumptions’ rather than ‘Actuarial gains/losses arising from changes in financial assumptions’. 

Collection Fund 1. Council Tax Income - Rounding error against ‘Band A’ for ‘Adjusted Band D Equivalents’ now 
corrected (was 17,902 now 17,903). Overall totals unchanged.





TM/Strategy/Brexit Reports

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Treasury Management ‘Brexit’ Report

Committee: Audit Committee

Date: 15 September 2016

Cabinet Member: Councillor Darcy

CMT Member: Andrew Hardingham (Assistant Director for Finance)

Author: Chris Flower (Lead Accountant, Capital and Treasury 
Management)

Contact details Tel:  01752 304212
Email: chris.flower@plymouth.gov.uk

Ref: FIN/CF

Key Decision: No 

Part: I

Purpose of the report:

The report is to provide a commentary on the effects on Treasury Management caused by the UK’s 
decision to leave the European Union.
The report gives a general update on the changes in the economy and the markets and how these 
have affected the Council’s Treasury Management.

The Corporate Plan 2013/14-2016/17:

The Council’s expenditure forms the basis on which the Corporate Plan can be delivered.

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
Including finance, human, IT and land

The changes in Treasury Management will have implications on Treasury Management budget.  The 
income on the Council’s investment has fallen but this will be partially compensated by the falling cost 
of borrowing.

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management:

N/A

Equality and Diversity

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   No 



TM/Strategy/Brexit Reports

1) Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

The Audit Committee to note the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:

None 

Published work / information:

Background papers: None

None

Sign off:  
[...]
 CRM/MJH 

Key Decision: No  

 

Part: I   
 

Purpose of the report:  

 

This report provides a summary of the latest formal monitoring exercise completed for the  

Strategic Risk and Opportunity Register for the period March 2016 to August 2016. 

 

A review of the strategic risk and opportunity register was undertaken at the beginning of  

the year to ensure the risks included on it are those that affect or are created by our 

strategic objectives and allow the Corporate Management Team to carry out more 

proactive management of the key risks that may impact on our Corporate Plan. 

 

Appendix A to the report provides the revised risk and opportunity register showing the  

current status of each risk and the movement in risk score compared with the previous  

monitoring period. 

 

Overall, as a result of the review, the total number of risks now reported on the 

strategic risk and opportunity register has increased from 12 to 14. 

              
The Corporate Plan 2013/14 - 2016/17:   
 

The Strategic Risk and Opportunity Register includes links to the Corporate Plan objectives 

– monitoring of control action for strategic risks therefore contributes to the delivery of the 

Council’s core objectives. 

          
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     

Including finance, human, IT and land 



Strategic Report. 1.0 20160907 

 

None arising specifically from this report but control measures identified in risk and 

opportunity registers could have financial or resource implications. 

   
Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety 

and Risk Management: 

None arising specifically from this report but community safety, health and safety issues and 
risks are taken into account in the preparation of risk and opportunity registers.  

 

Equality and Diversity 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   Not required. 

     
 
Recommendations and Reasons for recommen
[...]
ovide more 

oversight and challenge on action plans for mitigating those risks. 

 

2.3 This new format now gives a fuller picture of individual risks with a more detailed 

risk description and consequences, links to the delivery of key objectives or projects 

as well as information on existing and planned mitigations. 

 

3.0 Strategic Risk and Opportunity Register – Monitoring Summary 

 

3.1 In accordance with the strategy requirement for twice-yearly monitoring, the latest 

review and monitoring exercise was completed in August 2016 with the results 

discussed and agreed by CMT on 16 August 2016 and Cabinet Planning on 23 August 

2016. 

 

3.2 Attached to this report at Appendix A is the revised strategic risk and opportunity 

register showing the current status of each risk and any movement in risk score 

compared with previous monitoring periods together with explanatory commentary 

on the key issues for each risk. 

 

4.0 Headline Issues 

 

4.1 New Risks 

 

Amber Risk 114 - The organisation’s ability to meet performance and 

delivery expectations in relation to statutory duties and deadlines are 

reduced – (Row No. 8) 

This risk is included in the strategic risk register being the strategic highlight of a 

number of related operational risks across directorates.  A number of Council 

services undertake statutory duties such as regulation and enforcement.  Increasing 
public demand and reduced staff resilience are creating pressures (both of 

complexity and volume) on services.  This potentially creates risk in a number of 

areas such as product safety, food borne illness and contaminated land.  Key areas of 

work in directorates have been risk assessed and prioritised in order to focus 

http://democracy.plymouth.gov.uk/documents/s70252/Strategic%20Risk%20Opp%20Committee%20Report.pdf%20FINAL.pdf


Strategic Report. 1.0 20160907 

attention on those areas of highest need.  In addition, where relevant, services 

deploy triage systems 
[...]
own in tab C)

TARGET DATES

(or review date if 

target unknown)

RESPONSIBLE 

OFFICER(S)

 DIRECTOR / 

ASSISTANT 

DIRECTOR

RISK 

CHAMPION

*P *I *P *I

 CURRENT 

RESIDUAL 

RISK RATING

Aug-16

RESIDUAL 

RISK RATING

Feb-16

8 114 The organisation's ability to meet 

performance and delivery expectations 

in relation to statutory duties and 

deadlines are reduced.  This is due to 

operational service pressures arising from a 

combination of:

1. Growing volume and complexity of 

demand across services;

2. Reduced staff and staffing resilience in a 

time of significant and rapid change to the 

design and delivery of services.

Examples of where such pressures 

potentially create this risk include product 

safety, food borne illness and contaminated 

land.

Caring  - We will promote a fairer, more equal 

city by investing in communities, putting 

citizens at the heart of decision-making, 

promoting independence and reducing health 

and social inequality

Confident  - We will work towards creating a 

more confident city, being proud of what we 

can offer and growing our reputation nationally 

and internationally

Public Protection Service is an upstream 

service, that is highly preventative in protecting 

health, safety and wellbeing

Key areas of work in directorates have been 

risk assessed and prioritised in order to focus 

attention on those areas of highest need.  In 

addition, where relevant, services deploy 

triage systems to focus resources in areas of 

greatest risk.  Finally, services keep a close 

eye on performance and delivery and extra 

resources are deployed if necessary 

New 3 5 15 Continual reassessment of prioritisation 

system to ensure our targeting of resources is 

correct.

Constant review of intelligence and 

information to identify trends and emerging 

risks and to identify efficiencies in ways of 

working

Customer satisfaction, balanced budgets, 

monitoring demand.  

Staff wellbeing and stress survey
[...]
 art gallery on North 

Hill into the Plymouth History Centre. 

Risk Category:  DEVELOPMENT & 

REGENERATION

Pioneering  - We will be pioneering by 

designing and delivering better services that 

are more accountable, flexible and efficient in 

spite of reducing resources

Confident  - We will work towards creating a 

more confident city, being proud of what we 

can offer and growing our reputation nationally 

and internationally

The vision to build a unique visitor attraction, 

three times the size of the existing site, which 

will open as the flagship building for the 

Mayflower 400 commemorations in 2020

Whilst the project remains on track there are 

risks arising due to the proximity of the point 

of commitment.  All funding applications have 

been made and we will find out the results 

over the summer and into the autumn.  All 

indications are positive.  All procurement 

appointments are now in place including the 

contractor.  If commitments are made in the 

autumn delivery is on programme for April 

2020.

3 4 12 2 4 8 Additional funding streams being sought.

Programme for Arts Council bidding being put 

in place with the Culture Board

When appropriate funding is in place Autumn 2016 Paul Brookes David 

Draffan

Gill Peele



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Internal Audit – Progress Report

Committee: Audit Committee

Date: 15 September 2016

Cabinet Member: Councillor Darcy

CMT Member: Lesa Annear (Strategic Director for Transformation and Change)

Author:  Robert Hutchins, Head of Devon Audit Partnership

Contact details: Tel:  01752 306710

Email: robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk

Ref: AUD/RH

Key Decision: No

Part:  1

Purpose of the report:
This report provides Members of the Audit Committee with a position statement on the audit work 
carried out since April 2016 and based on work performed to date during 2016/17, Internal Audit is able 
to provide reasonable assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s int
[...]
 the areas in Appendix A has been determined either from the Local Authorities Strategic / Operational 
Risk Register (LARR), or the Audit Needs Assessment (ANA). Where the audit was undertaken at the request of client, it has not been risk 
assessed. Assurance and recommendations should be considered in light of these risk levels and the impact this has on achievement of 
corporate / service goals.

Review of Audit Coverage

Overall, good progress has been made against the plan agreed with management for the 2016/17 financial year. Progress in the period up to 19 
August 2016 has included completion of work carried forward from 2015/16, undertaking follow up audits, and in completing assignments in 
accordance with timescales agreed with management.

A summary of Internal Audit’s opinion on the individual reviews that have been carried out or concluded for the period from 1 April 2016 is 
included in Appendix A.

Internal Audit Opinion

In carrying out systems and other reviews, Internal Audit assess whether key, and other, controls are operating satisfactorily within the area under review, and 
an opinion on the adequacy of controls is provided to management as part of the audit report.

All final audit reports include an action plan which identifies responsible officers, and target dates to any address control issues or recommendations for 
efficiencies identified during each review. Implementation of action plans are reviewed during subsequent audits or as part of a specific follow-up process.

Overall, and based on work performed to date during 2016/17, Internal Audit is able to provide reasonable assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Authority’s internal control environment.

Inherent Limitations Acknowledgements



The opinions contained within this report are based on our examination 
of restricted samples of transactions / records and our discussions with 
officers responsible for the processes reviewed.

We would like to express our thanks an
[...]
gement

The following reviews conducted as part of the 2015/16 Audit Plan have had their findings reported in draft and Audit await management responses to the recommendations.

 DOLS - Statutory Compliance 
 DOLS - Internal Processes
 IHWB Governance & Risk Management

The findings of these reviews were reported in the Audit Annual Report presented to Audit Committee in June  





PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Internal Audit – Follow-Up Work

Committee: Audit Committee

Date: 15 September 2016

Cabinet Member: Councillor Darcy

CMT Member: Lesa Annear (Strategic Director for Transformation and Change)

Author: Robert Hutchins, Head of Devon Audit Partnership

Contact details: Tel: 01752 306710
Email: Robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk

Ref: AUD/RH

Key Decision: No

Part: I

Purpose of the report:
This report is to provide assurance to Members of the Audit Committee that where an audit has been 
undertaken and that an opinion of “Improvements Required” or less has been provided, Devon Audit 
Partnership have undertaken follow up audit reviews, wherever possible, or discussed progress with 
relevant officers and the results from this process are contained in this report. It should be noted that we 
did not give an opinion of “Fundamental Weaknesses Identified” for any of the audits we undertook in 
2015/16 to date and reported on.
 

The Corporate Plan 2013/14 - 2016/17:
The work of the internal audit service assists the Council in maintaining high standards of public 
accountability and probity in the use of public funds. The service has a role in promoting high standards of 
service planning, performance monitoring and review throughout the organisation, together with ensuring 
compliance with the Council’s statutory obligations.

The delivery of the Internal Audit Plan assists all directorates in delivering outcomes from the Corporate 
Plan:-

 Pioneering Plymouth – by ensuring that resources are used wisely and that services delivered meet 
or exceed customer 
[...]
 Statement of Accounts 20160905
	Appendix B - Annual Governance Statement 2015-16 Final
	Appendix C - Letter of Representation
	Appendix D - Changes between Draft and Final Accounts 20152016 v2

	7 Treasury Management 'Brexit' Report
	8 Strategic Risk and Opportunity Register Monitoring  Report
	Strategic Risk Register 23

	9 Internal Audit Progress Report
	10 Internal Audit Follow Up Work
	11 Annual Report to Those Charged with Governance (ISA 260) 2015/16 including Value for Money
	12 Review of Work Programme 2016/17





Minutes of the meeting

Audit Committee
Thursday 15 September 2016
PRESENT:
Councillor Sam Leaves, in the Chair.
Councillor Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Vice Chair.
Councillors Sam Davey, Dr Mahony and Mrs Pengelly.
Independent Members; Mr R Clarke and Mr Stewart.
Also in attendance: David Curnow (Devon Audit Partnership), Brenda Davis (Devon Audit
Partnership), Pamela Evans (BDO), Chris Flower (Lead Accountant), Andrew Hardingham
(Assistant Director for Finance), Carolyn Haynes (Lead Accountant), Mike Hocking (Head of
Assurance Services), Julie Hosking (Risk Management and Insurance Officer), David Northey
(Head of Integrated Finance), Greg Rubins (BDO) and Helen Wright (Democratic Advisor)
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.25 pm.
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may
be subject to change. Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have
been amended.
15.

To Note the Appointment of the Vice Chair
The committee noted the appointment of Councillor Parker Delaz-Ajete as Vice Chair for the
forthcoming municipal year 2016/17.

16.

Declarations of Interest
Councillor Sam Leaves declared a personal interest as she was employed by NEW Devon CCG.

17.

Minutes
The committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2016 as a correct record.

18.

Chair's Urgent Business
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

19.

Statement of Accounts 2015/16
Carolyn Haynes (Lead Accountant) presented the Statement of Accounts 2015/16, which
highlighted the following key areas –
(a)

the Council’s draft Statutory Statement of Accounts for year ending
31 March 2016 had been prepared and approved ready for the
Council’s external auditors by the Assistant Director for Finance on

Audit Committee Thursday 15 September 2016

30 June 2016;
(b)

the accounts had now been audited and were being presented to
the Audit Committee for approval; the Account and Audit
Regulations required the accounts to be formally approved and
published on or before 30 September 2016; the Audit Committee
was also asked to approve the Annual Governance Statement for
2015/16;

(c)

the main amendments which had arose following the publication of
the draft accounts were included in Appendix C of the report.

In response to questions raised by the committee, it was reported that –
(d)

information would be circulated to members relating to ●

why there had been an increase in long term debtors
written out in year;

●

the reasons for the reduction in 2014/15 and 2015/16 in
revenue and other funds;

●

the split between local government and claimant error
regarding housing payment overpayment provision;

●

the current collection rates for council tax;

(e)

although this was the first year that BDO had audited the Council’s
accounts, both organisations had worked well together; following
the sign off of the accounts a meeting would be held to discuss the
lessons learnt;

(f)

data on satisfaction surveys undertaken within Adult Social Care
would be reported as part of the integrated fund and as and when
new data was available it would be reported to the Audit
Committee;

(g)

the increase in the audit fee had been due to an elector’s objection
regarding the authorisation of expenditure for the MTV Crashes
event held in 2015;

(h)

the Assistant Director for Finance was charged under the Local
Government Act 1972, Section 151to ensure that the council’s
finance function was properly resourced in order to discharge his
responsibilities.

The Chair, on behalf of the Audit Committee, thanked the staff within finance for their work on
the Statement of Accounts.
The committee agreed to -

Audit Committee Thursday 15 September 2016

(1)

approve the Statement of Accounts for 2015/16;

(2)

approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2015/16;

(3)

Authorise the Letter of Representation and submit it to the
Auditor.

The committee noted the amendment made to the Statement of Accounts of 2015/16 as agreed
with the Auditor.
20.

Treasury Management 'Brexit' Report
Chris Flower (Lead Accountant) presented the treasury management ‘Brexit’ report which
provided a commentary on the effects on treasury management caused by the UK’s decision to
leave the European Union. The report also outlined the changes in the economy and markets,
and how these had affected the Council’s treasury management.
The committee noted the report.

21.

Strategic Risk and Opportunity Register Monitoring Report
Mike Hocking (Head of Assurance Services) presented the strategic risk and opportunity register
monitoring report for March 2016 to August 2016 which highlighted the following key areas (a)

a review of the strategic risk and opportunity register was
undertaken at the beginning of the year to ensure the risks included
on it are those that affect or are created by our strategic objectives
and allow the senior officers to carry out more proactive
management of the key risks that may impact on the Corporate
Plan;

(b)

as a result of the review, the total number of risks had increased
from 12 to 14;

(c)

two risks added related to ‘the organisation’s ability to meet
performance and delivery expectations in relation to statutory
duties and deadlines are reduced’ and ‘risk of non-delivery of a plan
for waste that delivers increased recycling levels in Plymouth.

In response to a question raised regarding the organisation’s ability to meet performance and
delivery expectations, in relation to statutory duties and deadlines, it was reported that there
were concerns relating to the ability of the organisation to continue to deliver services with fewer
people; it was further reported that staff stress surveys were undertaken together with the annual
staff survey.
The committee considered that elected Members should also undertake a survey to gauge their
opinions on the ability of the organisation to deliver services.

Audit Committee Thursday 15 September 2016

The committee agreed to include staff sickness on the agenda for the December 2016 meeting and
to invite the Assistant Director for HR and OD to attend.
The committee noted and endorsed the current position with regard to the strategic risk and
opportunity register.
22.

Internal Audit Progress Report
David Curnow (Devon Audit Partnership) and Brenda Davis (Devon Audit Partnership) presented
the Internal Audit progress report which provided a position statement on the audit work carried
out since April 2016 and based on work performed to date during 2016/17.
Members were advised that –
(a)

progress in the period up to 19 August 2016 had included
completion of work carried forward from 2015/16, undertaking
follow up audits and completing assignments in accordance with the
timescales agreed with management;

(b)

overall and based on work performed to date during 2016/17,
Internal Audit was able to provide reasonable assurance on the
adequacy and effectiveness of the authority’s internal control
environment.

In response to a question raised by the committee, it was reported that a review had been
undertaken on planning compliance but this had not included issues such as planning applications,
enforcement or Section 106 monies.
The committee agreed that Internal Audit undertake a review relating to planning Section 106
monies.
The committee noted the report.
23.

Internal Audit Follow Up Work
David Curnow (Devon Audit Partnership) and Brenda Davis (Devon Audit Partnership) presented
the Internal Audit follow up work.
The committee was informed that –
(a)

the report was to provide assurance to the Audit Committee that
where an audit had been undertaken and that an opinion of
Improvement Required or less had been provided, Devon Audit
Partnership had undertaken follow up audit reviews wherever
possible or discussed progress with relevant officers;

(b)

it should be noted that no opinion of ‘fundamental weakness
identified’ had been given for any of the audits undertaken in
2015/16 and to date;

Audit Committee Thursday 15 September 2016

(c)

the Partnership had given an opinion of ‘significant assurance’ for the
Annual Audit report 2015/16.

In response to a question raised by the committee, it was reported that there was currently a
national issue with the re-assessment of housing benefit claims.
The committee noted the report.
24.

Annual Report to Those Charged with Governance (ISA 260) 2015/16 including Value
for Money
Greg Rubins (BDO) and Pamela Evans (BDO) presented the annual report to those charged with
governance (ISA260 report) 2015/16 including value for money (VFM) which highlighted key
matters arising from BDO’s audit of the Council’s financial statement for the year ended 31 March
2016 as follows ●
●
●
●
●
●
●

key audit and accounting matters;
summary of audit findings;
outstanding matters;
other reporting matters;
control environment;
whole governance accounts;
use of resources.

The committee agreed to include an update on Lender Option, Borrower Option (LOBO) loans
at a future meeting.
The committee noted the report.
25.

Review of Work Programme 2016/17
The committee agreed to include the following items for the December meeting, on its work
programme for 2016/17 –
(1)

staff sickness (invite the Assistant Director for HR and OD to
attend);

(2)

the implications of ‘Brexit’ on Council, to be included in the mid-year
Treasury Management report.

Audit Committee Thursday 15 September 2016

